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Aquarium internal power filter
Dear customer,
We thank you for choosing this quality product. Please read the following instructions very 
carefully for the best understanding of how this filter is used and its advantages.

INTERNAL FILTER is a two-step filtering system. The first filtering step is carried out by an open cell filter foam and the 
second by a container which can be filled with activated carbon or other filter media for perfect mechanical, biological and 
chemical filtration.

Description -fig.1-
A. Air tube extension
B. Air flow control knob
C. Pump unit
D. Flow control
E. Water outlet
F. Water deflector
G. Impeller system
H. Filter cover
I. Filter media container
J. Strainer
K. Filter sponge
L. Filter body
M. Cradle
N. Suction cups
O. Water intake
P. Lower body support

Installation
Attention: always disconnect all electrical equipment from the electricity supply before putting your hands in the water and 
be sure that the voltage of the mains supply corresponds to the voltage shown on the label of the unit.
Remove the pump and filter unit from the cradle by pivoting them on the bottom pin -fig. 2-. Open the pump and fill the media 
container with the given carbon -fig. 3-. 
Mount the pump again. For the INTERNAL FILTER version ensure that the mark of the pump corresponds to mark of the filter 
cover.
Mount the suction cups onto the bracket -fig. 4-. Mount the cradle onto the glass with the water intakes at the bottom, after 
having carefully cleaned the glass
It is recommended that the filter is installed in a back corner of the tank. The water level should not go over the line of the 
upper/superior cover of the pump -fig. 5-.
Place the filter unit onto the bottom pin and pivot the unit until it locks into the top part of the cradle -fig. 6-.

Setting
INTERNAL FILTER incorporates a Venturi system for the oxygenation of the water. In order to work correctly the air intake has to be 
over the water level -fig. 7-. The quantity of air can be adjusted by the air flow control knob -fig. 8/A-. The flow can be directed 
over 90° by rotating the filtering unit -fig. 8/B- and the deflector -fig. 8/C-. The water flow can be suited to the tank size and fish 
kept by the flow control knob -fig. 8/D-.

Maintenance
Attention: always disconnect all electrical equipment from the electricity supply before putting your hands in the water and be 
sure that the voltage of the mains supply corresponds to the voltage shown on the label of the unit.
Remove pump and filter unit from the cradle by pivoting them on the bottom pin -fig. 2-. Dismantle components as done in fig. 
9. Carefully clean the impeller and the impeller chamber removing all debris; rinse the filter foam in old acquarium water, remove 
the filter media container from the bottom cover and if necessary replace the filter media -fig. 3-. Assemble the unit in inverted 
order taking care to place the filter foam on the strainer as done in fig. 11, except for INTERNAL FILTER. If the Venturi system does 
not allow enough air the silencer (muffler) must be cleaned. Open the top lid of the pump -fig. 10-, remove the silencer (muffler) 
taking it by the stamp hinge, clean carefully all the grooves.
Reassemble in the reverse order.

Cautions
•	 The filter is intended for indoor use only. The filter is designed for use in fluids up to 35° C.
•	 Be sure that the voltage of the mains supply corresponds to the voltage shown on the label of your power unit.
•	 Before connecting the mains supply be sure that the product or the cord are absolutely undamaged.
•	 The cord cannot be replaced or repaired, in case of damaging the unit has to be scrapped.Reassemble everything in reverse order, 

make sure that the bearings are positioned correctly allowing the rotor a correct axial movement -Fig.5- and that the rotor holder 
is placed correctly -Fig. 6-.

Guarantee
This device is guaranteed for a period of 24 months from the day of purchase, against defects in material or manufacturing 
defects. Our guarantee does not apply to claims the cause of which is due to installation and operation faults, lack of 
maintenance, misuse of the appliance, effects of frost, furring and lime deposits or amateur attempts at repair work. The 
consumable materials and the parts subjected to wear and tear, that must be periodically replaced for normal main-tenance of 
the device, are not included in our guarantee. The certificate of gua-rantee must be completed by the retailer and is to be sent 
with the appliance in case of return, together with the purchase receipt recording the day of purchase.

European union disposal information
This symbol means that according to local laws and regulations your product should be disposed of separately from 
household waste. When this product reaches its end of life, take it to a collection point designated by local authorities. 
Some collection points accept products for free. The separate collection and recycling of your product at the time of 
disposal will help conserve natural resources and ensure that it is recycled in a manner that protects human health 
and the environment.

Aquarium internal power filter
Sehr geehrter Kunde,
wir beglückwünschen zu Ihrer Wahl! Bitte lesen Sie die bei-liegenden Informationen aufmerksam durch, 
damit Sie das Gerät optimal einsetzen können.

INTERNAL FILTER ist ein zweistufiges Filter-system. In der 1. Stufe wird das Wasser durch die Poren eines Filterschwamms 
gefiltert, in der 2. Stufe wird durch eine Filterkammer, die mit Aktivkohle oder anderen Filtermedien bestückt werden kann, 
eine perfekte mechanische, bio-logische und chemische Filtrierung erreicht.

Beschreibung -Abb. 1-
A. Luftschlauch
B. Belüftungsregulierer
C. Pumpenkörper
D. Durchflussregler
E. Wasserauslass
F. Diffusor
G. Rotor
H. Filterdeckel
I. Behälter INTERNAL FILTER
J. Filtergitter
K. Filterpatrone
L. Filterkörper
M. Halterung
N. Saugnäpfe
O. Wassereinlass
P. Untere Halterung

Installation
Achtung: vor jeder Wartung die Stecker aller im oder am Aquarium installierten elektrischen Geräte ausziehen! Versi-chern Sie 
sich, dass die auf dem Gerät angegebene Spannung mit der Ihres Stromnetzes übereinstimmt.
Pumpenkörper und Filterkammer von der Halterung abnehmen -Abb. 2-. Pumpenkörper öffnen, Filterkammer mit der 
mitgelieferten Aktivkohle füllen -Abb. 3- und Pumpenkörper wieder zusammensetzen. Bei der Version INTERNAL FILTER achten 
Sie bitte darauf, dass die Position des Pumpenkörpers mit der Markierung auf dem Filterdeckel übereinstimmt. Die Saugnäpfe 
an der Halterung befestigen -Abb. 4- und die Halterung mit dem Wassereinlass nach unten an der von Algen oder sonstigen 
Ablagerungen gereinigten Wand des Aquariums anbringen. Wir empfehlen, den Filter in der hinteren Ecke des Aquariums zu 
installieren; der Wasserspiegel sollte den oberen Filterdeckel der Pumpe nicht übersteigen -Abb. 5-. Filtereinheit auf die untere 
Halterung setzen und drehen, bis sie oben einrastet -Abb. 6-.

Einstellung
INTERNAL FILTER besitzt ein Venturi System für die Sauerstoffanreicherung des Was-sers, das nur dann korrekt funktionieren 
kann, wenn sich der Lufteinlass oberhalb des Wasserspiegels befindet. -Abb. 7-. Der Grad der Belüftung wird über den Regler 
eingestellt -Abb. 8/A-. Der Was-serauslass kann durch Drehen der Filtereinheit -Abb. 8/B- und des Diffusors um 90° eingestellt 
werden -Abb. 8/C-. Die Wassermenge wird über den Regler kontrolliert -Abb. 8/D-.

Wartung
Attention: vor jeder Wartung die Stecker aller im oder am Aquarium installierten elektrischen Geräte ausziehen!
Filter abnehmen -Abb. 2- und die einzelnen Teile wie in Abb. 9 auseinandernehmen. Eventuelle Kalkablagerung am Rotor und in 
der Kammer entfernen. Filterschwamm unter fliessendem, lauwarmen Wasser abspülen; den Behälter aus dem Deckel nehmen 
und gegebenenfalls das Filtermaterial auswechseln -Abb. 3-.
Alle Teile in umgekehrter Reihenfolge wieder zusammensetzen, mit der Filter-patrone auf dem Gitter -Abb. 11-; Achtung: das gilt 
nicht für die Version INTERNAL FILTER.
Sollte das Venturi-System keine Luft mehr fördern, muss der Geräuschdämpfer gereinigt werden. Dazu den oberen Deckel der 
Pumpe abnehmen -Abb. 10-, den Gummi-Geräuschdämpfer an der dafür vorgesehenen Lasche herausziehen und sorgfältig alle 
Passagen reinigen.

Sicherheitsvorschriften
•	 Das Gerät darf nur in geschlossenen Räumen und bei einer Wassertemperatur bis 35° eingesetzt werden.
•	 Versichern Sie sich, dass die auf dem Gerät angegebene Spannung mit der Ihres Stromnetzes übereinstimmt.
•	 Vor Anschluss des Geräts sicherstellen, dass Gerät oder Kabel keine Beschädigungen aufweisen.
•	 Das Kabel kann nicht ersetzt werden. Bei Beschädigung muss das Gerät entsorgt werden.

Garantiebedingungen
Wir garantieren für 24 Monate ab Kaufdatum für fehlerhaftes Material und Fabrikationsfehler. Von der Garantie ausgeschlossen 
sind Schäden, die auf Montage- oder Behandlungsfehler, fehlende Wartung, Frostschäden, Kalkablagerungen oder 
unsachgemäße Reparationen zurückzuführen sind sowie Verbrauchs- und Verschleißmaterial, das zur ord-nungsgemäßen 
Wartung und Reinigung in regelmäßigen Abständen ausgetauscht werden muss. Im Garantiefall schicken Sie bitte das 
reklamierte Gerät mit der vom Händler ausgefüllten Garantiekarte und der datierten Kaufquittung oder Rechnung ein.

Europäische union information zur entsorgung
Dieses Symbol weist darauf hin, dass dieses Produkt entsprechend den gel-tenden gesetzlichen Vorschriften und 
getrennt vom Hausmüll entsorgt werden muss. Geben Sie dieses Produkt zur En-tsorgung bei einer offiziellen 
Sammelstelle ab. Bei einigen Sammelstellen können Produkte zur Entsorgung unentgeltlich abgegeben werden. 
Durch getrenntes Sammeln und Recycling werden die Rohstoff-Reserven geschont, und es ist sichergestellt, dass 
beim Recycling des Produkts alle Bestimmungen zum Schutz von Gesundheit und Umwelt eingehalten werden.

Aquarium internal power filter
Cher client,
nous vous remercions d’avoir choisi ce produit de qualité . Nous vous demandons de prendre connaissance 
des brèves instructions qui suivent pour utiliser au mieux cette pompe et en apprécier les caractéristiques 
particulières.

INTERNAL FILTER est un filtre intérieur à double système de filtration. Le premier est constitué d’une cartouche de mousse 
à cellules ouvertes (filtration mécanique), le second d’un récipient destiné à être rempli de charbon actif ou autres matériaux 
de filtration (filtration chimique ou absorbante). L’ensemble, une fois ensemencé en bactéries nitrifiantes, constituera une 
parfaite filtration mécanique, chimique et biologique.

Description
A. Tuyau de prise d’air
B. Robinet de l’air
C. Pompe
D. Régulateur du flux
E. Sortie de l’eau
F. Déflecteur
G. Turbine
H. Couvercle du filtre
I. Récipient INTERNAL FILTER
J. Grille
K. Cartouche de filtration
L. Filtre
M. Support de filtre
N. Ventouses
O. Prise de l’eau
P. Encliquetage inférieurLower body support

Installation
Attention: débrancher toutes les instal-lations électriques immergées dans l’aquarium avant chaque intervention. Ne pas 
utiliser le filtre si le câble ou la pompe semblent être détériorés. Déboîter le filtre de son support en pivotant sur l’encliquetage 
inférieur -fig. 2-. Dé-boîter la pompe du filtre et remplir le réci-pient avec le charbon fourni -fig.3-. Re-placer la pompe sur 
le corps du filtre. Pour le modèle INTERNAL FILTER faire atten-tion que le repère de la pompe corre-sponde bien à celui du 
couvercle du filtre.
Emboîter les ventouses sur le support noir -fig. 4-. Nettoyer les parois de l’aquarium des algues ou des déchêts calcaires, fixer 
le support aux parois de l’aquarium (les prises d’eau devant être en partie basse). Le filtre devra être positionné dans le coin 
arrière de l’aquarium, à une hauteur telle, que le dessus de la pompe soit au même niveau que l’eau de l’aquarium -fig. 5-. 
Insérer le corps du filtre en s’appuyant sur la partie inférieure du support; emboîter l’ensemble en le clipsant dans sa partie 
supérieure -fig. 6-.

Reglage
Un système Venturi pour l’aération de l’eau est incorporé au filtre. Pour garantir un bon débit d’air, la prise d’air doit être positionnée 
au dessus du niveau de l’eau -fig. 7-. Régler la quantité d’air désirée en agissant sur le robinet -fig. 8/A-. Il est possible d’orienter 
la direction du courant d’eau sur un rayon de 90° en tournant le filtre -fig. 8/B- et le déflecteur -fig. 8/C-. Le débit de l’eau peut être 
diminué ou augmenté à volonté par le régulateur -fig. 8/D-

Entretien
Attention: débrancher toutes les insta-llations électriques immergées dans l’aquarium avant chaque intervention. Déboîter le 
filtre de son support en pivotant sur l’encliquetage inférieur -fig. 2-. Séparer les modules comme sur la fig. 9. Nettoyer les déchêts 
calcaires de la turbine et de son siège. Rincer sous l’eau tiède, ou remplacer le cas échéant, l’éponge et nettoyer le silencieux 
en l’enlevant du couvercle supérieur de la pompe. Déboîter le réci-pient à charbon du couvercle et changer éventuellement le 
matériau de filtration -fig. 3-.Remonter le tout dans l’ordre inverse, en positionnant la cartouche de filtration sur la grille comme 
sur la fig. 11. Ces opérations ne concernent pas le modèle INTERNAL FILTER . Au cas où le système Venturi ne fonctionnait pas 
correctement, nettoyer le silen-cieux. Dans le cas où le système venturi ne fonctionnait toujours pas, nettoyer les la-byrinthes 
du silencieux. Enlever le cou-vercle de la pompe, sortir le silencieux en le prenant par la languette, nettoyer soi-gneusement les 
rainures. Remonter le tout.

Normes de securité
•	 Ce filtre n’est pas utilisable à l’extérieur, son utilisation admet des liquides jusqu’à une température de 35° C.
•	 Vérifier que le voltage indiqué sur l’étiquette du produit corresponde bien à celui de votre réseau électrique.
•	 Ne pas utiliser le filtre si le câble ou la pompe semblent être détériorés.
•	 Le câble de cet appareil ne peut pas être remplacé ou réparé. En cas d’endommagement, l’appareil doit être mis au rebut et 

remplacé.

Garantie
Cet appareil est garanti une période de 24 mois à partir de la date d’àchat,contres tous vices de fabrication.Notregarantie se 
limite aux defàuts de matériaux et de fabrication. Ne tombent pas sous la garantie les réclamations dues à une installation ou 
une utilisation non conformes,manque d’entretien,effets de gel, dépôts calcaires,interventions ou réparations non conformes. 
Ne tombent pas sous le garantie les matériaux de filtration et toutes les piéces soumises à usure normale,qui doivent être 
périodiquement remplacés pour l’entretien et le nettoyage de cet appareil. Ce certificat de garantie doit être complété par le 
revendeur et devra accompagner l’appareil en cas de retour,avec un justificatif prouvant la date d’achat.

Union europeenne informations sur l’élimination
Ce symbole signifie que vous devez vous débarrasser de votre produit sans le mélanger avec les ordures ménagères, 
selon les normes et la législation de votre pays. Lorsque ce produit n’est plus utilisable, portez-le dans un centre de 
traitement des déchets agréé par les autorités locales. Certains centres acceptent les produits gratuitement. Le traitement 
et le recyclage séparé de votre produit lors de son élimination aideront à préserver les ressources naturelles et à protéger 
l’environnement et la santé des êtres humains.

Aquarium internal power filter
Apreciado cliente,
Le agradecemos su preferencia por este producto de calidad. Le pedimos lea con atención las breves 
instrucciones que a continuación detal-lamos para poder usar de la mejor manera este filtro y poder apreciar 
sus especiales características.

INTERNAL FILTER es un filtro interior con un doble sistema. El primero está constituido por un cartucho de foamex de poros 
grandes, el segundo por un recipiente rellenable con carbón activo u otros materiales, para un perfecto filtraje mecánico, 
biológico o químico.

DESCRIPCION -fig. 1-
A. Tubo toma de aire
B. Llave de aire
C. Bomba
D. Regulador de caudal
E. Salida de agua
F. Deflector
G. Turbina
H. Tapa del filtro
I. Recipiente INTERNAL FILTER
J. Rejilla
K. Cartucho filtrante
L. Filtro
M. Soporte del filtro
N. Ventosas
O. Toma de agua
P. Gancho interior

Instalación
Atención: desenchufar todos los aparatos eléctricos antes de sumergir las manos en el agua, y antes de cualquier 
manipulación. Verificar que la tensión escrita en la etiqueta coresponde a la de la red. Desmontar el filtro de su soporte, 
haciendo palanca sobre el gancho inferior -fig. 2-.
Abrir la bomba, rellenar el depósito con el carbón servido -fig. 3-. Reensanblar la bomba. Para la versión INTERNAL FILTER tener 
cuidado que se corresponda la referencia de la bomba con la muesca de la tapa del filtro. Colocar las ventosas en su soporte -fig. 
4-. Fijar el soporte al cristal del acuario con la toma de aspiración por la parte de abajo después de haber limpiado las paredes 
de posibles algas u otros. Es preferible instalar el filtro en el angulo posterior del aquario de forma que el nivel de agua no 
supere la linea superior de la tapa de la bomba -fig. 5-. Fijar el soporte al INTERNAL FILTER -fig. 6-, luego inserir el cuerpo del 
filtro apoiándolo en la parte baja del soporte.

Regulacion
INTERNAL FILTER incorpora un sistema Venturi para la oxigenación del agua. Para que funcione correctamente la toma de aire 
está debe situarse por encima el nivel del agua -fig. 7-. Regular la cantidad de aire girando la llave -fig. 8/A-. La dirección del 
flujo es orientable 90° girando el filtro -fig. 8/B- y el deflector -fig. 8/C-. El caudal de agua es variable girando el regulador -fig. 8/D-.

Mantenimiento
Atención: desenchufar todos los aparatos eléctricos antes de sumergir las manos en el agua, y antes de cualquier manipulación. 
Verificar que la tensión escrita en la etiqueta coresponde a la de la red. Sacar el filtro haciendo palanca en el gancho inferior del 
soporte -fig. 2-. Separar los componentes -fig. 9-. Sacar los depositos calcáreos del rotor y su alojamiento; enjuagar la esponja con 
agua tibia corriente y limpiar el si-lenciador sacándolo de la tapa superior de la bomba. Sacar el recipiente superior y substituir el 
material filtrante -fig. 3-. Ensamblarlo todo otra vez en orden inverso colocando el cartucho filtrante sobra la rejilla como en la fig. 
11 a excepción de la versión INTERNAL FILTER .
Si el sistema Venturi no produce aire, se debe limpiar el silenciador. Sacar la tapa superior de la bomba, -fig. 10-, quitar el silenciador 
de goma cogiendolo por su lengueta y limpiar a fondo todas las ranuras. Volver a ensamblar todo. 

Normas de seguridad
•	 No se puede utilizar el filtro a la intemperie. El filtro está fabricado para utilizarlo en liquidos hasta 35°C.
•	 Verificar que la tensión escrita en la etiqueta corresponde a la de la red.
•	 Antes de enchufar el filtro a la red, verificar que el cable y la bomba no están dañados.
•	 El cable de este filtro no se puede sustituir ni reparar, en caso de daños el aparato debe desecharse.

Garantía
Este aparato está garantizado por un período de 24 meses desde la fecha de compra, para defectos de fabricación y los materiales. 
No quedan cubiertos las reclamaciones provocadas por errores de montaje, mal uso o falta de mantenimiento, la acción del 
hielo, depósitos calcáreos o el intento inapropiado de reparación. La garantía no cubre las partes sujetas a desgaste y los 
componentes que se deben sustituir periódicamente por el propio mantenimiento del aparato. El certificado de garantía debe 
ser rellenado por el vendedor y deberá acompañarse con el aparato en el caso de que se sustituya, junto con el recibo de compra.

Unión europea información sobre el desecho de residuos:
Este símbolo indica que, de acuerdo con la legislación local, la eliminación de este producto debe realizarse de 
forma separada de la de los residuos domésticos. Cuando este producto ya no pueda utilizarse, llévelo a uno de los 
puntos de recogida especificados por las autoridades locales. Algunos de estos puntos de recogida prestan el servicio 
gratuitamente. La recogida selectiva y el reciclaje de su producto en el momento de desecharlo contribuirán a la 
conservación de los recursos naturales y garantizarán un procesamiento de los residuos respetuoso con la salud de las
personas y con el medio ambiente.

20-50 (K10II)

50Hz XP0401 XP0402 XP0503 XP0501 XP0502

XP0405 XP0401 XP0507 XP0504 XP0505

XF0104 XF0104 XF0108 XF0108 XF0108

XF0174 XF0174 XF0174 XF0174 XF0174

XF0168 XF0168 XF0168 XF0168 XF0168

XF0170 XF0157 XF0158 XF0158 XF0158

XF0171 XF0172 XF0172 XF0172 XF0172

XF0103 XF0151 XF0152 XF0153 XF0153

XF0102 XF0154 XF0155 XF0156 XF0156

XF0102 XF0109 XF0112 XF0115 XF0115

XF0105 XF0105 XF0106 XF0107 XF0107

60Hz

40-90 (K20II) 80-150 (R05II) 120-200 (R10II) 200-300 (K20II)

SPARES  ERSATZTEILE  RECAMBIOS  WISSEKSTUKKEN  RECHANGES RICAMBI

Technical data

m
o

d
el

p
o

w
er

 

flo
w

ra
te

(q
.m

ax
)

ca
rt

ri
d

g
e

(fi
lte

ri
ng

 v
o

lu
m

e)

fil
te

r 
 

co
nt

ai
ne

r
(fi

lte
ri

ng
 v

o
lu

m
e)

aq
ua

ri
um

s

230/240V~50Hz

20-50 (K10II) 4 W 170 l/h 20-50 l 100 cm3 10 cm3

40-90 (K20II) 5 W 450 l/h 40-90 l 182 cm3 40 cm3

80-150 (R05II) 10 W 650 l/h 80-150 l 302 cm3 65 cm3

120-200 (R10II) 11 W 800 l/h 120-200 l 482 cm3 65 cm3

200-300 (R20II) 12 W 900 l/h > 200 l 482 cm3 65 cm3

FO
R 

NO
RT

H 
AM

ER
IC

A 
ON

LY
 

Fo
r q

ue
st

io
ns

, m
is

si
ng

 p
ar

ts
 o

r w
ar

ra
nt

y 
is

su
es

: 
Pl

ea
se

 e
-m

ai
l c

us
to

m
er

 s
er

vi
ce

 a
t 

hy
do

ru
sa

.o
ffi

ce
@

hy
do

r.c
om



日本Italiano Nederlandse Danske Swedish Polska Руссо Czechoslovakian

Aquarium internal power fi lter
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User’s Guide

Aquarium internal power fi lter
Gentile Cliente,
La ringraziamo per avere scelto questo prodotto. Le chiediamo di prendere visione delle brevi istruzioni 
che seguono per usare al meglio questo fi ltro ed apprezzarne le qualità.

INTERNAL FILTER è un sistema fi ltrante a due stadi. Il primo è costituito da una cartuccia fi ltrante a celle aperte, il 
se-condo da un contenitore riempibile con carbone attivo o con altri materiali, per un perfetto fi ltraggio meccanico, 
biologico e chimico. 

Descrizione -fi g. 1-
A. Prolunga rubinetto aria
B. Rubinetto aria
C. Corpo pompa
D. Regolatore di portata
E. Bocchettone di mandata
F. Defl ettore 
G. Girante
H. Coperchio fi ltro
I. Contenitore INTERNAL FILTER
J. Griglia
K. Cartuccia fi ltrante
L. Corpo fi ltro
M. Staff a di supporto
N. Ventose
O. Presa aspirazione acqua
P. Aggancio inferiore

Installazione
Attenzione: Prima di qualunque intervento nell’acquario, scollegare tutti gli apparecchi elettrici immersi. Verifi care che 
la tensione riportata sull’etichetta corrisponda a quella della Vostra rete. Smontare l’unità pompa e il fi ltro dalla staff a 
di supporto, facendo perno sull’aggancio inferiore -fi g. 2-. Aprire l’unità pompa e riempire il contenitore con il carbone 
fornito -fi g. 3-. Riassemblare l’unità pompa. Per la versione INTERNAL FILTER aver cura che il riferimento della pompa 
corrisponda alla tacca del coperchio fi ltro.
Assemblare le ventose alla staff a di supporto -fi g. 4-. Fissare la staff a al vetro, con le prese di aspirazione rivolte verso il 
basso, dopo aver pulito le pareti da eventuali alghe o altri depositi. Si consiglia di installare il fi ltro nell’angolo posteriore 
dell’acquario in modo che il livello dell’acqua non superi la linea del coperchio superiore della pompa -fi g. 5-.
Appoggiare il corpo fi ltro all’aggancio inferiore della staff a di supporto e portarlo in posizione facendolo scattare sulla 
parte superiore della staff a -fi g. 6-.

Regolazione
INTERNAL FILTER incorpora un sistema Venturi per l’ossigenazione dell’acqua. Per poter funzionare correttamente la presa 
d’aria deve essere sopra il livello dell’acqua -fi g. 7-.
Regolare la quantità d’aria agendo sul rubinetto -fi g. 8/A-. La direzione del fl usso d’acqua è orien-tabile su 90° ruotando 
l’unità fi ltrante -fi g. 8/B- e il defl ettore -fi g. 8/C-; la portata d’acqua può essere variata agendo sul regolatore -fi g. 8/D-.

Manutenzione
Attenzione: Prima di qualunque intervento nell’acquario, scollegare tutti gli apparecchi elettrici immersi. Sganciare il fi ltro 
facendo leva sul-l’aggancio inferiore del supporto -fi g. 2-. Separare i componenti come da fi g. 9. Togliere i depositi calcarei dalla 
girante e dalla sua sede. Risciacquare la spugna sotto acqua tiepida corrente; estrarre il contenitore dal coperchio e sostituire 
eventualmente il materiale fi ltrante contenuto -fi g. 3-. Riassemblare il tutto in ordine inverso posizionando la cartuccia fi ltrante 
sulla griglia come in fi g. 11 ad esclusione della versione INTERNAL FILTER. Qualora il sistema Venturi non fornisse aria occorrerà 
procedere con la pulizia del silenziatore. Togliere il coperchio superiore della pompa -fi g. 10-, levare il silenziatore di gomma 
prendendolo per l’apposita lin-guella e pulire accuratamente tutti i passaggi. Riassemblare il tutto.

Norme di sicurezza
•	 Questo prodotto è per esclusivo uso interno con una temperatura del-l’acqua non superiore a 35° C.
•	 Verifi care che la tensione riportata sull’etichetta del prodotto corrisponda a quella della vostra rete di alimentazione.
•	 Prima di collegare l’apparecchio alla rete, verifi care che il prodotto o il cavo non risultino in alcun modo dan-neggiati.
•	 Il cavo di alimentazione non può essere sostituito o riparato. In caso di danneggiamento l’unità deve essere rottamata.

Garanzia
Questo apparecchio è garantito per un periodo di 24 mesi dalla data di acquisto, da difetti di materiale e di fabbricazione. 
Non rientrano nella copertura della nostra garanzia i reclami le cui cause sono dovute ad errori di montaggio, di manovra 
e di mancanza di manutenzione, all’azione del gelo, a depositi calcarei o a tentativi non appropriati di riparazione. Non 
rientrano nella copertura della garanzia anche i materiali di consumo e tutti i componenti soggetti ad usura che devono 
essere sostituiti periodicamente per l’ordinaria manutenzione e pulizia dell’apparecchio. Il certifi cato di garanzia deve 
essere compilato a cura del rivenditore e dovrà accompagnare l’apparecchio nel caso venga restituito, assieme allo scontrino 
o ricevuta fi scale comprovante la data di acquisto.

Unione europea informazioni per l’eliminazione
Questo simbolo signifi ca che, in base alle leggi e alle norme locali, il prodotto dovrebbe essere eliminato 
separatamente dai rifi uti casalinghi. Quando il prodotto diventa inutilizzabile, portalo nel punto di raccolta 
stabilito dalle autorità locali. Alcuni punti di raccolta accettano i prodotti gratuitamente. La raccolta separata e 
il riciclaggio del prodotto al momento dell’eliminazione aiutano a conservare le risorse naturali e assicurano che 
venga riciclato in maniera tale da salvaguardare la salute umana e l’ambiente. 

Aquarium internal power fi lter
Beste klant, wij danken u voor de aankoop van dit kwaliteitsprodukt. Wij verzoeken u om aandachtig 
onderstaande instructies door te nemen om deze pomp optimaal te gebruiken en te genieten van haar 
bijzondere eigenschappen.

INTERNAL FILTER is een binnenfi lter met dubbel fi lter systeem. De eerste bestaat uit een huls, gevuld met mousse met open 
vezels (mechanische fi ltering), de tweede bestaat uit een recipient dat dient te worden gevuld met actief koolstof of andere 
aanverwante fi lter materialen (chemische of absorberende fi ltering). Eens de nitrifi erende bacteriën zich hebben verspreid zal 
het geheel zorgen voor een perfecte mechanische, che-mische en biologische fi ltering.

Beschrijving
A. Luchtdarm
B. Zuurstofkraan
C. Pomp
D. Regelaar voor de stroming
E. Uitgang water
F. Verstelbare afvoerbuis
G. Turbine
H. Filter deksel
I. Recipient INTERNAL FILTER
J. Rooster
K. Filterhuls
L. Filter
M. Filterhouder
N. Spruitstuk
O. Watertoevoer
P. Onderste sluitsysteem

Installatie
Opgelet: alle electrische toestellen afkoppelen die in het aquarium aanwezig zijn voor iedere tussenkomst. De fi lter niet 
gebruiken indien de kabel of de pomp beschadigd zijn.
De fi lter losmaken van de houder door hem over het onderste kliksysteem te draaien -fi g. 2-. De pomp losmaken van de 
fi lterpot en deze vullen met houtskool -fi g. 3-.
De pomp terug plaatsen op de houder van de fi lter. Voor het model INTERNAL FILTER K 10 opletten dat het merkteken van de 
pomp goed overeenstemt met dat van het deksel van de fi lter. De spruitstukken aansluiten op de zwarte houder -fi g. 4-. De 
wanden van het aquarium van algen of kalkaanslag ontdoen, de houder aan de wanden bevestigen (de watertoevoer moet 
vooraan en aan de onderkant zitten). De fi lter moet in de achterste hoek van het aquarium geplaats worden op zodanige 
hoogte dat de bovenkant van de pomp op het zelfde peil staat als het water in het aquarium -fi g.5-.

Afstelling
Een Venturi systeem voor zuurstoftoevoer aan het water is ingebouwd in de fi lter. Om een goede luchttoevoer te garanderen moet de 
luchttoevoer boven het waterpeil komen -fi g. 7-. De hoe-veelheid lucht wordt geregeld door de kraan meer of minder open te 
draaien -fi g. 8/A-. Het is mogelijk om de richting van de stroming van het water te regelen over een hoek van 90° door de fi lter en de 
afvoerbuis te draaien -fi g. 8/B-. Het waterdebiet kan worden verhoogd of verminderd door de regelknop -fi g. 8/D-.

Onderhoud
Opgelet: alle electrische toestellen die zich in het aquarium bevinden van het stroomnet afschakelen vooraleer aan het aquarium 
te werken. De fi lter losmaken van zijn houder door de onderste sluiting los te maken. -fi g. 2- De modules verwijderen zoals 
op fi g. 9. Alle afzetting van kalk verwijderen van de turbine en de houder. De spons afwassen onder stromend water of vervangen 
indien nodig. De houder van fi ltermateriaal losmaken en eventueel het materiaal vervangen -fi g. 3-. Alles terug monteren in 
tegenovergestelde volgorde en ervoor zorgen de houder voor de fi lter op het rooster te plaatsen zoals op fi g. 11. Deze handelingen 
zijn niet van toepassing op het model INTERNAL FILTER . Indien het Venturi systeem niet korrekt functioneert, reinigt men de 
geluidsdemper. Verwijder het deksel van de pomp, haal de geluidsdemper er uit door hem vast te nemen met het lipje, en reinig 
zorgvuldig de gleufj es. Het geheel terug monteren.

Veiligheidsnormen
•	 Deze fi lter kan niet worden gebruikt als externe fi lter. Hij kan worden gebruikt bij watertemperatuur tot 35° C.
•	 Nakijken of de voltage die aangegeven is op het etiket van het produkt overeenstemt met uw elektrisch netwerk.
•	 De fi lter niet gebruiken als zou blijken dat de pomp of de electriciteitskabel beschadigd zijn.
•	 De electriciteitskabel van dit toestel mag niet vervangen of hersteld worden. Bij beschadiging moet het toestel vervangen worden.

Garantie
De Koralia is gewaarborgd voor een periode van 24 maanden vanaf de aankoopdag, voor materiaalgebrekken of bewerkingen. 
Het garantiebewijs moet door de verkoper ingevuld worden en met het apparaat teruggestuurd worden in geval van 
herstelling, samen met het aankoopsbewijs waarop de aankoopsdatum wordt aangetoond. De garantie bestaat uit gratis 
vervanging van de beschadigde delen. Transport- en retourkosten zijn ten laste van de aankoper. De garantie is niet geldig als de 
gebrekken te wijten zijn aan het openmaken, nalatigheid of onjuist gebruik van het toestel. Er wordt geen verantwoordelijkheid 
aangenomen voor schade veroorzaakt aan personen of delen van het apparaat.

Europese unie gescheiden inzameling
Gescheiden inzameling: Dit symbool geeft aan dat dit product volgens de lokale regelgeving niet samen met huishoudelijk 
afval mag worden weggegooid. Wanneer dit product niet meer bruikbaar is, brengt u het naar een hiertoe door de 
lokale autoriteiten aangewezen inzamelingspunt. Sommige inzamelingspunten vragen hiervoor geen vergoeding. Het 
apart inzamelen en recyclen van uw product betekent dat natuurlijke hulpbronnen niet onnodig worden aangesproken en 
dat het product zodanig wordt gerecycled dat het milieu en de gezondheid van de mens worden beschermd.

Aquarium internal power fi lter
Kære kunde
Tak for at De valgte dette kvalitetsprodukt. Læs venligst disse instruktioner omhyggeligt, for at få forståelse 
for, hvordan produktet fungerer.

INTERNAL FILTER er et to-trins fi ltersystem. Det første trin består af en fi ltersvamp med åbne celler og det andet af en 
beholder, der kan fyldes med aktivt kul eller andre fi l-termedier for en perfekt mekanisk, biologisk og kemisk fi ltrering. 

Beskrivelse – fi g. 1 –
A. Luftslange
B. Luftregulator
C. Pumpehoved
D. Flow kontrol
E. Vandudstrømmer
F. Diff usor
G. Rotor
H. Filterdæksel
I. Filtermediabeholder
J. Filtergitter
K. Filtersvamp
L. Filterbeholder
M. Holder
N. Sugekopper
O. Vandindsugning
P. Nederste holder

Installation
Bemærk: Afbryd altid strømmen til alle elektriske apparater før hænderne stikkes ned i vandet. Kontroller at den volt 
spænding, der er angivet på apparatet, svarer til el-nettets. Tag fi lterhovedet og fi lterbeholderen ud af holderen –fi g. 2-. Åben 
fi ltermediabeholderen og påfyld det medlevere-de aktive kul –fi g. 3- og saml pumpen igen. Ved version INTERNAL FILTER skal 
De forvisse Dem om, at markeringen på pumpehovedet passer med markeringen på fi lterdæk-slet.
Monter sugekopperne på holderen –fi g. 4-. Efter at glas-set er rengjort omhyggeligt, monteres holderen med 
vandindsugningen nederst. Vi anbefaler at fi lteret installe-res i akvariets bagerste hjørne, og således at vandspejlet ikke er 
højere end pumpehovedets dæksel –fi g. 5-.
Sæt fi lteret på den nederste holder og tryk for oven indtil fi lteret klikker på plads –fi g. 6-.

Indstilling
INTERNAL FILTER har indbygget et venturi system til iltning af vandet. For at fungere korrekt skal ventilen være over 
vandoverfl aden –fi g. 7-. Luftmængden kan justeres med reguleringsknappen –fi g. 8/a-. Vandstrømmens retning kan justeres 
over 90o ved at dreje fi lteret –fi g. 8/b- og dif-fusoren –fi g. 8/c-. Vandmængden kan justeres til akva-riets størrelse og de holdte 
fi sk ved hjælp af regulatoren –fi g. 8/d-. 

Vedligeholdelse
Bemærk: Afbryd altid strømmen til alle elektriske appara-ter før hænderne stikkes ned i vandet. Tag fi lteret ud af holderen –fi g. 2-. 
Skil fi lteret ad, som vist i –fi g. 9-. Rens rotor og rotorhus omhyggelig. Skyl fi lter-svampen i vand fra akvariet. Fjern beholderen med 
fi lter-media fra fi lterbeholderen, og udskift om nødvendigt fi l-termediet –fi g. 3-. 
Saml fi lteret igen i omvendt rækkefølge og placer fi lter-skummet på gitteret som vist i –fi g. 11-, undtagen for INTERNAL FILTER 
modellen. Hvis Venturi systemet ikke giver nok luft, skal lyddæmpe-ren renses. Tag pumpens låg af –fi g. 10- og fj ern gummi-
lyddæmperen. Rens den under rindende vand, og saml i omvendt rækkefølge.

Bemærk
•	 Pumpen er udelukkende beregnet på indendørs brug i væsker indtil 35o C.
•	 Kontroller at voltspændingen angivet på fi lterets label svarer til ledningsnettets.
•	 Kontroller at fi lteret og ledningen ikke er beskadiget, før pumpen tilsluttes strømmen.
•	 Pumpens ledning kan ikke udskiftes, og hvis den be-skadiges, skal pumpen kasseres.

Garanti
Apparatet garanteres for materiale- og fabrikationsfejl i en periode på 24 måneder fra købsdatoen. Reklamationer der begrundes 
monterings- og manøvrefejl, manglende vedligeholdelse, udsættelse for frost, kalkafl ejringer eller upassende forsøg på 
reparationer vil ikke dækkes af vores garanti. Forbrugsmaterialer og komponenter der udsættes for slid der periodisk skal skiftes 
ud pga. ordinær vedligeholdelse og apparatets rengøring, dækkes heller ikke af garantien.
Garantibeviset skal udfyldes af forhandleren og skal ledsage apparatet i tilfælde hvor bliver tilbageleveret, sammen med bonen 
eller kvitteringen som bevismateriale af købsdatoen.

Eu oplysninger om bortskaff else
Dette symbol angiver, at produktet ikke må bortskaff es som almindeligt husholdningsaff ald i henhold til den nationale 
lovgivning og standarder. Afl evér produktet på en genbrugsplads, der er godkendt af de lokale myndigheder, når det 
ikke længere skal anvendes. Visse genbrugspladser tager imod produktet uden betaling. Kildesortering og genbrug 
af produktet i forbindelse med bortskaff else hjælper med til at bevare naturens ressourcer og sikrer, at produktet 
genbruges på sundheds- og miljørigtig vis. 

Aquarium internal power fi lter
Bäste kund,
tack för att du har valt denna kvalitetsprodukt. Läs följande bruksanvisning noggrant så kommer du att förstå 
bättre hur fi ltret fungerar och 
dess fördelar.

INTERNAL FILTER är ett två stegs fi ltreringssystem. Första steget i fi ltreringen är en speciell skumpatron med öppna celler 
och andra steget en liten fi ltermaterialsbehållare som fylls t. ex. med aktivt kol eller annat fi ltermaterial för perfekt mekanisk, 
biologisk och kemisk fi ltrering.

Beskrivning -bild 1-
A. Luftslangförlängning
B. Reglerbart luftintag
C. Pumphuvud
D. Flödesreglerare
E. Vattenutblås
F. Utblåsmunstycke
G. Pumphjul
H. Pumphus
I. Filtermaterialsbehållare
J. Sil
K. Filterpatron
L. Filterbehållare
M. Fästanordning
N. Sugkoppar
O. Vattenintag
P. Filterstöd

Montering
OBS! Koppla alltid ifrån all elektrisk utrustning när du arbetar med akvariet. Försäkra dig att el-nätets volttal stämmer överens 
med typskyltens på apparaten.
Ta bort pumphuvudet och fi lterbehållaren från fästanordningen genom att svänga ut dem från fi lterstödet -bild 2-. Ta bort 
pumpen och fyll fi ltermaterialsbehållaren med aktivt kol -bild 3-. Sätt på pumpen igen.Se till hos INTERNAL FILTER att 
markeringen på pumphuvudet passar ihop med markeringen på pumphuset. Sätt fast sugkopparna -bild 4-. Rengör först 
akvarierutan noggrant och installera sedan fästanordningen med vattenintaget nedåt. Filtret bör helst placeras i ett av 
akvariets bakre hörn. Vattennivån bör ej gå över pumpens övre lock.-bild 5-. Placera fi ltret på fi lterstödet och sväng in enheten 
tills den låser sig i den övre delen av fästanordningen -bild 6-.

Justering
INTERNAL FILTER har ett luftningssystem för syresättningen av vattnet. För att fi ltret skall arbeta korrekt, måste luftintaget vara 
över vattenytan -bild 7-. Mängd luft kan regleras med luftintaget -bild 8/A-. Flödesriktningen kan justeras inom 90o genom 
att rotera fi lterenheten -bild 8/B- och utblåsmunstycket -bild 8/C-. Vattenfl ödet kan anpassas till akvariets storlek samt fi skarterna 
med hjälp av fl ödesregleraren.

Underhåll
OBS: Koppla alltid ifrån all elektrisk utrustning när du arbetar med akvariet. Försäkra dig att el-nätets volttal stämmer överens 
med typskyltens på apparaten. Ta bort pumphuvudet och fi lterbehållaren från fästanordningen genom att svänga ut dem från 
fi lterstödet -bild 2-. Plocka isär delarna enligt bild 9. Rengör försiktigt pumphjulet och pumphjulskammaren från smuts. Krama 
ur och skölj fi lterpatronen i gammalt akvarievatten. Ta bort fi ltermaterial s-behållaren från pumphuset och byt fi ltermaterial om 
nödvändig -bild 3-. Sätt ihop enheten igen i omvänd ordning. Se till att du placerar fi lterpatronen på silen som på bild 11, med 
undantag för INTERNAL FILTER modellen. Om luftningssystemet inte släpper igenom tillräckligt med luft, måste ljuddämparen 
rengöras. Ta bort pumphuvudets lock -bild 10-, ta bort ljuddämparen med hjälp av dess öra, rengör alla spåren noggrant och sätt 
ihop den igen i omvänd ordning.

Säkerhetsföreskrifter
•	 Filtret är endast avsett för inomhusbruk. Filtret är konstruerat för drift i vätskor upp till 35 oC.
•	 Kontrollera att El-nätets volttal stäm-mer överens med typskyltens på pumpen.
•	 Kontrollera att pumpen och elkabeln är absolut oskadade innan du ansluter apparaten till el-nätet.
•	 Sladden kan ej repareras eller bytas ut. Vid skada måste hela enheten bytas.

Garanti
Garantin för denna apparat gäller 24 månader från inköpsdagen och omfattar material- och tillverkningsfel. Garanti ges ej om 
skadan har uppstått p g a felaktig installation eller användning, brist på underhåll, missbruk av apparaten, eff ekter av frostskador, 
hår eller kalkavlagringar eller amatörmässiga försök att reparera apparaten. Förbrukningsmaterial och förslitningsdelar som 
måste bytas ut regelbundet omfattas inte av garantin. Garantisedeln måste fyllas i av butiken och skall följa med apparaten i fall 
av returnering tillsammans med inköpskvittot.

Europeiska unionen uttjänta produkter
Den här symbolen betyder att produkten enligt lokala lagar och bestämmelser inte får kastas tillsammans med 
hushållsavfallet. När produkten har tjänat ut måste den tas till en återvinningsstation som utsetts av lokala 
myndigheter. Vissa återvinningsstationer tar kostnadsfritt hand om uttjänta produkter. Genom att låta den uttjänta 
produkten tas om hand för återvinning hjälper du till att spara naturresurser och skydda hälsa och miljö.

Aquarium internal power fi lter
Drogi Kliencie, Dziękujemy Ci za wybór tego najwyższej jakości produktu. Proszę uważnie przeczytać poniższą 
instrukcję w celu lepszego zrozu¬mienia jak stosować ten fi ltr oraz wykorzystywać jego właściwości.

INTERNAL FILTER jest dwustopniowym systemem fi ltracyjnym. Pierwszy stopień Filtracji dokonuje się przez otwarte pory 
gąbki, a drugi w pojemniku, który może być wypełniony węglem aktywnym lub innym środkiem fi ltracyjnym, aby zapewnić 
doskonałe mechaniczne, biologiczne i chemiczne fi ltrowanie. 

Opis
A. rurka do powietrza
B. pokrętło regulujące przepływ powietrza
C. pompa
D. regulator przepływu
E. wylot wody
F. dyfuzor
G. zespół wirnika
H. pokrywa fi ltra
I. pojemnik na środki fi ltracyjne
J. sitko
K. gąbka fi ltracyjna 
L. obudowa fi ltra 
M. oprawa 
N. przyssawki 
O. wlot wody
P. dolna podpora pojemnika fi ltra

Instalacja
Uwaga: należy zawsze odłączyć wszystkie elektryczne urządzenia od zasilania, zanim włożysz ręce do wody należy się 
upewnić czy napięcie sieci zasilającej odpowiada napięciu podanemu na etykiecie urządzenia. Wyjąć pompę i fi ltr z obudowy 
obracając na dolnym zaczepie (rys 2). Wypełnić węglem pojemnik na środki fi ltracyjne (rys.3). Złożyć fi ltr ponownie. W wersji 
INTERNAL FILTER KIO należy upewnić się, że wersja pompy odpowiada wersji pokrywy fi ltra. Przymocować przyssawki do 
oprawy (rys.4). Po ostrożnym oczyszczeniu szyby należy zamocować do niej obudowę tak, aby wlot wody był na dole. Zaleca 
się aby fi ltr został zainstalowany w tylnym rogu zbiornika. Poziom wody powinien znajdować się nad górną linią pokrywy 
pompy (rys.5). Umieścić fi ltr na dolnym zaczepie i przekręć go aż zaczepi się na zatrzasku u góry oprawy (rys.6).

Regulacja
INTERNAL FILTER zawiera system Venturi do natleniania wody. Aby działał poprawnie, wlot powietrza musi być nad poziomem 
wody (rys.7). Ilość powietrza może być regulowana poprzez pokrętło regulujące przepływ powietrza (rys. 8/a) Przepływ może być 
regulowany o 90o poprzez obrócenie fi ltra (rys.8/b) i dyfuzora (rys.8/c) oraz może być dopasowany do rozmiaru zbiornika i rodzaju 
ryb przy pomocy regulatora przepływu (rys.8/d).

Konserwacja
Uwaga: należy zawsze odłączyć wszystkie elektryczne urządzenia od zasilania, zanim włożysz ręce do wody należy się upewnić czy 
napięcie sieci zasilającej odpowiada napięciu podanemu na etykiecie urządzenia. Wyjąć pompę i fi ltr z oprawy obracając na dolnym 
zaczepie (rys.2). Rozmontować części składowe jak na rysunku 9. Ostrożnie oczyścić wirnik i komorę wirnika, usunąć wszystkie osady; 
wypłukać gąbkę fi ltra w wodzie odlanej z akwarium, wyjąć pojemnik na środki fi ltracyjne z dna pokrywy i jeśli jest to konieczne, 
wymienić środki fi ltracyjne (rys.3). Złożyć urządzenie w odwrotnej kolejności, zwróć uwagę oby umieścić gąbkę fi ltracyjną na sitku 
tok no rysunku 11, z wyjątkiem modelu INTERNAL FILTER KIO. Jeśli system Venturi nie napowietrza wystarczająco należy wyczyścić 
tłumik. Otworzyć górną pokrywę pompy (rys. 10), wyjąć tłumik, wyczyścić ostrożnie wszystkie osady. Zmontować w odwrotnej 
kolejności.

Ostrzeżenia
•	 Filtr jest przeznaczony do użytku jedynie w pomieszczeniach zamkniętych. Filtr został skonstruowany do działania w cieczach o 

temperaturze do 35oC
•	 Sprawdzić czy napięcie sieci zasilającej odpowiada napięciu podanemu na etykiecie urządzenia. Przed podłączeniem do sieci 

zasilania upewnić się, że urządzenie i przewód przyłączeniowy nie są uszkodzone. 
•	 Przewód przyłączeniowy nie może być naprawiany, przecinany lub wymieniany; w razie jego uszkodzenia całe urządzenie nie 

nadaje się do użytku.

Gwarancja
Gwarancja tego urządzenia obejmuje 24 miesiące od daty zakupu. Obejmuje ona wady materiału i wady fabryczne. Gwarancja 
nie obejmuje reklamacji będących elektem nieodpowiedniej instalacji bądź użytkowania, braku konserwacji, zamarznięcia, 
nalotów wapiennych, niefachowych prób naprawy. Gwarancja nie obejmuje również wszystkich części ulegających normalnemu 
zużyciu, które powinny być regularnie wymieniane ze względu na konserwację i czystość urządzenia. Karta gwarancyjna 
powinna być wypełniona przez sprzedawcę i dołączona do produktu, który może być reklamowany jedynie wraz z paragonem 
kasowym bądź fakturą, które są dowodem potwierdzającym datę zakupu.

Unia europejska informacje odnośnie eliminowania
Ten symbol oznacza, że zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami i normami, produkt nie powinien być usuwany razem z 
odpadami domowymi. Po zakończeniu eksploatacji produktu należy oddać go do punktu zbiórki, wyznaczonego 
przez lokalne władze. Niektóre punkty zbiórki przyjmują sprzęt bezpłatnie. Zbiórka oddzielna i recykling produktu w 
momencie eliminowania pomagają oszczędzać zasoby naturalne i nie stwarzają zagrożenia dla środowiska i zdrowia 
ludzi. 

Aquarium internal power fi lter
Уважаемый покупатель!
Благодарим Вас за выбор данного высококачественного продукта. Пожалуйста, внимательно 
прочитайте данную инструкцию для удобства эксплуатации фильтра и ознакомления со всеми его 
достоинствами.

INTERNAL FILTER – это двухуровневая система фильтрации. Первый уровень фильтрации выполняется специальной 
ячеистой губкой, второй уровень фильтрации осуществляется в специальном контейнере, который можно наполнить 
активированным углем, либо каким-либо другим фильтрующим материалом для качественной механической, 
биологической и химической фильтрации. 

Описание
A. Воздушная трубка
B. Ручка регулировки воздушного потока
C. Насос
D. Контроль потока
E. Отверстие для выхода воды
F. Дефлектор (направляющий козырек) для воды
G. Импеллер (лопастное колесо)
H. Крышка фильтра
I. Контейнер для фильтрующего материала
J. Сетчатый фильтр
K. Фильтрующая губка
L. Корпус фильтра
M. Лотковая опора (рама)
N. Присоски
O. Водоприемник
P. Опора нижнего корпуса

Установка
Внимание! Перед установкой фильтра отключите все электроприборы в аквариуме и убедитесь, что напряжение в 
сети соответствует напряжению, указанному на этикетке. Отделите насос и корпус фильтра от опоры (рамы) повернув 
шпильку на дне прибора (рис. 2). Откройте корпус насоса и заполните контейнер фильтрующим материалом (на 
выбор) (рис. 3). Соберите насос заново. 
При работе с версией INTERNAL FILTER удостоверьтесь в том, что надпись на компрессоре соответствует с надписью 
на крышке фильтра.
Прикрепите присоски к корпусу фильтра (рис. 4). Прикрепите раму фильтра к предварительно очищенной стенке 
аквариума.
Мы рекомендуем устанавливать фильтр в заднем углу аквариума. Уровень воды не должен превышать верхней 
крышки компрессора (рис. 5). 
Установите фильтр на штырь в основании рамы и поворачивайте корпус фильтра до щелчка, пока он не войдёт в раму 
(рис. 6).

Установка параметров
Фильтр INTERNAL FILTER выполняет программу по насыщению воды кислородом с системой Вентури (Venturi). Для 
эффективной работы фильтра воздухозаборник должен располагаться над водой (рис. 7). Интенсивность воздушного 
потока регулируется специальной ручкой (рис. 8/а). Положение потока воды можно изменить на 900 , поворачивая 
корпус фильтра (рис. 8/b) и дефлектор (рис. 8/с). Поток воды можно регулировать в соответствии с размерами аквариума 
и видом рыбок при помощи ручки регулировки потока (рис. 8/d).

Эксплуатация
Перед любыми эксплуатационными работами отключите все электроприборы в аквариуме. Отделите насос и корпус 
фильтра от опоры (рамы) поворачивая шпильку на дне прибора (рис. 2). Демонтируйте компоненты как показано на рис. 9. 
Осторожно промойте импеллер и его камеру, удалив все осадки и загрязнения; прополощите фильтрующую губку в старой 
аквариумной воде, отсоедините контейнер для фильтрующего материала и при необходимости замените материал (рис. 3). 
Соберите все компоненты прибора в обратном порядке, расположив губку на сетчатом фильтре, как показано на рис. 11, за 
исключением модели INTERNAL FILTER . Если система Venturi не пропускает воздух в достаточном количестве, необходимо 
прочистить шумоглушитель. Откройте верхнюю крышку компрессора (рис. 10), удалите шумоглушитель, взяв его за петлю 
(стержень), прочистите все отверстия и соберите компоненты в обратном порядке. 

Правила техники безопасности 
•	 Фильтр предназначен только для использования в помещение. Прибор разработан специально для фильтрации 

жидкостей с температурой до 350С.
•	 Удостоверьтесь в том, что напряжение в сети соответствует напряжению, указанному на этикетке.
•	 Перед подсоединением фильтра к сети питания удостоверьтесь в отсутствии повреждений шнура и прибора.
•	 В случае повреждения шнура прибор ремонту не подлежит.

Гарантия
Hydor предоставляет гарантию на свою продукцию в течение 24 месяцев с момента покупки в соответствии с 
нижеперечисленными условиями и с действующими нормативными актами. Гарантия распространяется только 
на производственные дефекты и включает в себя ремонт либо замену прибора. Гарантия не распространяется 
на расходные материалы, а также на изнашивающиеся части, которые необходимо периодически заменять для 
нормального функционирования прибора. Гарантийные обязательства не действуют в случаях повреждения прибора в 
результате неправильной эксплуатации, несчастных случаев, износа, неквалифицированного ремонта, а также в случае 
отсутствия кассового чека, подтверждающего покупку обогревателя. Гарантийный талон, заполненный продавцом, и 
кассовый чек с датой покупки должны быть приложены к товару в случае его возврата.

Европейский союз информация по утилизации
Этот символ означает, что согласно с местными законами и нормативами, изделие должно быть выброшено 
отдельно от обычного, бытового мусора, Когда изделие становится непригодным, избавиться от него через 
Ваш коммунальный пункт приема вторсырья. Некоторые пункты приема вторсырья принимают бесплатно. 
Правильно утилизированные или сданные в переработку изделия, помогают экономить природные ресурсы 
и гарантируют, что правильно выполненная утилизация, оберегает человеческое здоровье и природу

Aquarium internal power fi lter
INTERNAL FILTER je dvoustupňový fi ltrační systém. První m stupněm je fi ltrační pěna s otevřenými póry. Druhý představuje 
fi ltrační médium (např. aktivní uhlí aj.) umístěné do speciální nádobky I. Tím se zajistí dokonalá mechanická,případně 
biologická a chemická fi ltrace. 

Popis
A. Vzduchovací trubice
B. Regulační otočný knofl ík proudění vzduchu
C. Čerpadlo
D. Regulátor průtoku
E. Výtlak vody
F. Vodní defl ektor
G. Rotor
H. Komora čerpadla
I. Nádobka pro fi ltrační médium 
J. Sítko
K. Filtrační houba
L. Nádoba fi ltru
M. Držák
N. Přísavky
O. Přívod vody
P. Opora spodní části fi ltru s čepem

Instalace
Upozornění: Čerpadlo s fi ltrem vyjměte z držáku pootočením horní části (obr. 2). Upevněte přísavky na držák (obr. 4). 
Doporučujeme umístění fi ltru v zadním rohu nádrže. Hladina vody by měla být nad výtlakem čerpadla (obr. 5). Upevněte držák 
fi ltru na sklo, aby sání bylo na spodní straně. Kompletní fi ltr umístěte na čep na dně držáku a pootočte jím, až se upevní do 
horní části držáku.

Příprava k provozu
INTERNAL FILTER obsahuje difuzér k okysličování vody vzduchem. Množství vzduchu je regulovatelné pomocí otočného knofl íku 
(obr. 8a). Proudění vody můžeme podle potřeby seřídit v rozsahu 90° tak, že otáčíme fi ltrem a jeho defl ektorem (obr. 8b, 8c). 
Proudění vody se může přizpůsobit velikosti akvária, a tak udržovat ryby v dobré kondici.

Údržba
Upozornění:Čerpadlo a fi ltr vyjměte z držáku pootočením na dolním čepu (obr. 2). Jednotlivé díly rozeberete podle obrázků 8 a 9. 
Pečlivě vyčistěte rotor a komoru rotoru, odstraňte veškeré nečistoty a propláchněte fi ltračníhoubu ve staré vodě akvária. Nádobku 
pro fi ltrační médium vyjměte z dolního krytu a pokud je to nutné, vyměňte jej (obr. 3). Při sestavování fi ltru dávejte pozor, aby se 
fi ltrační houba dotýkala vnitřní mřížky.

Upozornění
•	 Filtr je určen pouze pro použití v interiéru.
•	 Filtr je navržen pro použití doteploty 35°C.
•	 Ujistěte se, zda napětí v síti odpovídá napětí uvedenému na štítku aparatury.
•	 Než připojíte fi ltr k síti zjistěte, zda není poškozena síťovášňůra či fi ltr.
•	 Síťová šňůra fi ltru se nesmí vyměňovat nebo opravovat. V případě poškození je nutné vyměnit kompletní výrobek.

Pozor 
Před manipulací ve vodě nejprve odpojte fi ltr na přívodu elektrického proudu.

Záruka
Na fi ltr INTERNAL FILTER je záruka 24 měsíců ode dne zakoupení. Záruka se týká vad materiálu a provedení. Záruční list musí 
vyplnit prodávající fi rma a musí být odeslán s přístrojem společně s dokladem o zaplacení. Záruka se týká bezplatné výměny 
vadných součástí. Kupující musí uhradit poštovné. Záruka neplatí, jestliže jsou závady způsobeny neodborným zacházením, 
nedbalostí nebo špatným používáním fi ltru. Za nepřímé škody, které mohou být způsobeny používáním tohoto fi ltru, se tato 
záruka nevztahuje.

Evropská unie - informace o likvidaci elektroniky a baterií
Tento symbol znači, že v souladu s mistnimi pravnimi předpisy by vaš produkt a jeho baterie měly byt recyklovany 
odděleně od domovniho odpadu. Dojde-li k opotřebovani produktu, předejte jej do sběrneho dvora, určeneho mistni 
spravou k recyklaci elektronickeho vybaveni. Nevhodna likvidace elektronickeho vybaveni může byt pokutovana. 
Odděleny sběr a recyklace vašeho produktu a jeho baterie napomohou chranit přirodni zdroje a zajisti, že produkt 
bude recyklovan způsobem šetrnym k lidskemu zdravi a životnimu prostředi. 

Aquarium internal power fi lter
お客様へ
本製品をご購入いただき誠にありがとうございます。製品の構造を理解していただくために、
説明書をよくお読み下さい。

INTERNAL FILTER は２段階の濾過システムです。第一段階では、フィルタースポンジによる物理濾過を行ない、第
二段階では、活性炭や濾材によって完全な生物濾過、化学濾過を行ないます。

各部名称　-図.1-
A. エアーチューブ
B. エアー調整部
C. ポンプ本体
D. 流量調整部
E. 出水口
F. ディフレクター
G. インペラー
H. フィルターカバー
I. 濾材容器
J. ストレーナー
K. フィルタースポンジ
L. フィルター本体
M. ホルダー
N. キスゴム
O. 入水口
P. 本体底部サポート

組み立てと設置
注意
作業を行なう前に、全ての機器の電源が切れていることを必ず確かめて下さい。製品のラベルに表記された電
圧とご使用になる地域の周波数が対応していることをご確認下さい。
ポンプとフィルター本体をホルダーから取り外します。-図.2参照-　ポンプを開け、濾材容器に付属の活性炭を
入れます。-図.3参照-　ポンプを取り付けます。
INTERNAL FILTERの場合、フィルターカバーとフィルター本体の溝を合わせて取り付けて下さい。
キスゴムをホルダーに取り付けて下さい。-図.4参照-　本体を設置するガラス面を丁寧に清掃した後、本体底
部から水が取り込めるように、ホルダーを設置して下さい。本体を水槽後方のコーナーに取り付けることをお勧
めします。水位が図で示すポンプ本体のラインより上回らないようにして下さい。-図.5参照-
フィルター本体を本体底部サポートにはめ込んだ後、ホルダーの上部のパーツでロックします。-図.6参照-

設定
INTERNAL FILTER には水槽内への酸素供給のために、ベンチュリーシステムが組み込まれています。正しく機能
させるために空気の注入口を水位より高くして下さい。-図.7参照-　エアー調整部でエアーの注入量を調整す
ることができます。-図.8a参照-　フィルター本体やディフレクターを回転させることで、水流を90°以上に方向
転換することができます。-図.8b/c参照-　流量調整部を使用することで、水槽サイズや飼育魚種に水流を適
合させることができます。-図.8d参照-

メンテナンス
注意
作業を行なう前に、全ての機器の電源が切れていることを必ず確かめて下さい。製品のラベルに表記された電
圧とご使用になる地域の周波数が対応していることをご確認下さい。
本体をホルダーから取り外します。-図.2参照-　パーツを分解します。-図.9参照-　インペラーとインペラー室
の全てのゴミを取り除き丁寧に清掃します。水槽水でフィルタースポンジを洗います。濾材容器を取り出し、必
要であれば濾材を交換します。-図.3参照-　反対の手順でパーツを組み立て、ストレーナーの上にフィルタース
ポンジを置きます。-図.11参照-（INTERNAL FILTERを除く）酸素の供給量が減ってきた場合、サイレンサーを清掃
して下さい。ポンプの蓋とサイレンサーを取り外し（-図.10参照-）、全ての溝を清掃します。
反対の手順で組み立てます。

危険
•	 本製品は室内における35℃以下での水中使用専用です。
•	 製品のラベルに表記された電圧とご使用になる地域の周波数が対応していることをご確認下さい。
•	 コンセントに接続する前に製品やコードに傷がないかを確認して下さい。
•	 コードに傷が見られた場合、交換、修理を行なわずに製品を破棄してください。

保証
本製品には機器の材料もしくは製造上の欠陥に対してご購入日より12ヶ月の保証がついています。間違った組
み立てや操作での故障、手入れの不備、機器の誤使用、凍結、コケ、石灰沈着物によるもの、お客様自身の修理
による故障などは保証対象外となります。またインペラー等の消耗材、消耗の対象となる部品は普段の手入れ
と装置の清掃で定期的に交換されるものであり、それらに対しても保証は致しかねます。保証書は販売店によ
って記入されたもので、返還の場合、機器と共にレシート、あるいは購入日を証明するレシートを持参して下さ
い。また、本製品の使用による生体の死亡等には、一切の保証を行いません。


